ACCT MGR: Kathryn Mershon

LOCAL MEDIA BRANDS REFUND ONLY
CHECK REQUEST B meredith
Submit to Sharcd Svx LS-169 for payment
Inv#: 818666

Station: WALA Requested By: Cheryl Elliott Date: B/28/17
Make Check Payable To: Political Strategy Group LLC

Attention: Accounts Payabie
Mailing/Remit To Address: PO Box 1763

Orange Beach, AL 36561

Reason: Political Campaign Ended

==+sexesjlidge Roy Moore For US Senatesssssess

Original Payment CC# Amount Date
CC# Amount Date
Check # 1005 Amount  $13,731.75 Date 7/20/17
Check # Amount Date
Check # Amount Date

Check Description: AR Local Refund

Amount To Pay Account Number
$26.75 E_—— ]
TOTAL: $46.75
Dir. Credit Collections:
Va4
Regional Business Dir;
After Signatures retumn to Credit HUB
X Check refund to Corporate
CC refund to CC billing
Copy to Hub Accountant

l

Page 1



>n_=m _sm:mmmq

Lunanw‘ Poiftical Strategy Group LLC Orange uﬂ&. AL
Advertiser: Judge Roy Moore Far US Senate
3..»3:.9...8._@ Local ozz 88 uo 8 Gam .5 a.& ._ay A«S 75)

e .

Thess raceivables have been sold by Meredith Carporation o Meredith Funding Comparation, A segurity interest in these receivables has besn granted o Bank One, NA, as agent for Falcon Assat Securiization Carporalion, and certain financial
Institutions. [Serad by: Advertser]

REGORT Aging Managar (08/28/17 7:43:35 AM) Pege 1of 1



LOCKBOX Confirmation

WALA

FOX‘D 1501 Satchel Palge Dr

NSV ESF  yoblie, AL 36606
Main; (251)434-1010
Bllling: (404)327-3039

foxiOtv.com
Billing Address:
Polltical Strategy Group LLC
Attantlon: Accounts Payable
P.0. Box 1763
Orange Beach, AL 36561
Property  [Iransaclion # Payment Amount |Payment Month Pavment Date
WALA CHK:1005 {$39,880.75) |.luly 2017 07/26M7

Payment Annoiation; ACT:*9319

Allocatlons:

Invaice 818666-2 Judge Roy Moore For US Roy Moore for Senate
Invoice 818666-1 Judge Roy Moore For US Roy Moore for Senale
Order B18666 Judge Roy Moore For US Roy Moore for Senale
Order 818666 Judge Roy Moore For US Roy Moare for Senale
Order 818666 Judge Roy Moore For US Roy Moore for Senale

Amount
($12,350.50)
($1,334.50)
($13,731.75)
($12,397.25)
($46.75)

Page 1 of 1



Order #818666: Political .. Moore ../

/Judge Roy ../Roy

$16,100.00 154 284,90

08/27/17 12:37:58 PM Approved Michael Strickler
08/27/17 12:37:55 PM Ready for ; Micheel Stricklar $16,100.00 154 28490
08/27/17 12:37:38 PMPut in Edit Michael Stricider $16,100.00 154 284.80
08/23/17 3:00:06 PM Spoi(s) Un Charishma Smith $16,100.,00 154 284,90
[& 08A1/17 9:15:22 AMProcessed <BEYNC process> Alicia McGohan { $16,120.00 155 284.90
08/11/17 9:00:51 AM Approved Michael Strickler $18,120.00 155 284.80
08/11/17 ©:00:50 AM Ready for Michael Stricklar $16,120.00 155 284,90
08/11/17 8:59:18 AM Put In Edll Michae! Sirickler $16,155.00 154 287.30
[& 081017 4:08:28 PM Processed <@3YNG process> Alicla McGohan { $16,155.00 154 287.30
08/10/17 4:06:52 PM Approved Michaal Strickler $16,155.00 154 287.30
0B8/10/47 4:06:51 PM Ready for : Michael Sirickier $16,155.00 154 287.30
08/10/17 4:02:37 PMPut in Edil Michael Stricklar $16,155.00 154 284.60
[ 0B/09/17 6:47:31 PMProcessed <gsync process> Hesther Farr (fe  $16,155.00 154 204,80
08/08/17 5:14:23 PM Approved Michael Strickler $16,155.00 154 294 .60
08/09/17 5.07:28 PM Ready for ¢ rev Elalne Jacksen (i $16,155.00 154 294.80
08/00/17 4:57:09 PM Put In Edil Elaine Jackson (¢ $16,165.00 154 294.60
[& ©08/09/47 2:01:08 PM Processed <@SyTIC process™ Alicia McGohan { $16,155.00 154 29460
0B/09/17 1:58:39 PM Approved ( CherylLesper (cl  $16,155.00 154 264.60
08/09/17 14:37:40 AM Approved { total remalins same as origir Michael Strickler $16,155.00 154 294,60
08/09/17 11:03:48 AM Ready for ; added mg Elalne Jeckson {t $16,155.00 154 204,60
0B/09/17 10:03:10 AMPut In Edit Elalne Jackson (1 $16,080.00 167 351.40
[ 0B/04/17 11:54:54 AM Processed <ASyNC process> Alicda McGohan | $16,080.00 167 351.40
08/04/17 8:33:14 AM Approved mig Michae! Strickler $16,080.00 167 351.40
08/04/17 8:33:13 AM Ready for 1 mig Michael Stricikder $16,080.00 167 351.40
08/04/17 B:30:30 AM Put In Edit Michael Strickier $16,155.00 174 71z
[@ 07/21/17 12:27:18 PMProcessed <agync process> Alicla McGohan { $16,155.00 174 3ar.zo
07/24/17 11:40:01 AM Approvad { Recd ck 1005 In amount of !Veronica Landan $16,155.00 174 ar.zo
07/21117 9:20:27 AM Ready for ; Michasl Strickler $16,155.00 174 371.20
0712117 8:28:27 AM Approved ( Michae! Strickler $18,155.00 174 371.20
07/21117 8:14:38 AM New order imported EC Order Michae) Sirickder $16,155.00 174 3714

[Sorted tiy: Date]

Order #318668: Polltical ../dudge Roy _/Roy Moore ../ (DB/2B/47 7:43:54 AM)

Page 1ol 1



Cheryl Elliott

m

From: Michael Strickler

Sent: Sunday, August 27, 2017 1:41 PM

To: atlbilling

Cc Jamie Piper

Subject: Judge Roy Moore/Political Strategy Group - $46.75 refund

Please initiate paperwork. Election was 8/15 and all invoices generated and fands applied. Thanks!

i Agency : Poliical Straingy Gronp LLC Orange Beach. AL
=1 Adverfiser : Judge Ray Moore For US Senate

Uy RO e T e TR | PO ) Paicke PO DR -+ s e o




